
AUCJUst 22, 1979

City of Elizabeth
City Hall
Elizabeth, N.J.
Attnz Mr. Victor vinegra
Dear Mr. Vinegra:

On August 14, 1979, Grab. JIAJRPle8 were taken from two manholes
at the Phelps Dodge Copper.Produ~COmpany, 720 5. Front street,
Elizabeth. ..~....- ..

sampling WAS done at one-~~ hour intervals from 8145 A.M.
to 10145 A.M. The samples. were fixed ~n the field with nitric acid
and were stored at 4 ·C. Sample. points veres

No. I - Manhole locatftd in the intorsection of South
Front St., and Bayway Ave.
No.2 - Manhole located tn8~de of Phelps Dodge's fence
on South Front St., adjacent to the truck scale.

Samples were tested for cppper nainq procedures outlined in
Standard Methods for the ExaminAtion o~ water and Wastewater, 14th
edition, with the fol10win9_ .re.Bults. in mq/lc

Sample
Time No. 1 No. 2

0845 24.4 51.2
0915 21.2 36.8
0945 26;4 68.4
1015 14~4 22.8
1045 29.6 51.2

DGEOOOOOS
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continued ... _.-2-

On August 16, 1979, an automatic water sampler was installed in
the manhole on Phelps Dod9e..'~ prDperty adjace~nt to the truck scale.
Samples were taken tor a tJMnt:y:-.fourhour period at half-hour inter-
vals. Reaults of the analy.ll8Jl.for.copper were as follows:

Sample Copper Sample Copper
time mq/l time rng/l
0945 73.6 2145 148.0
1045 165.6 22,45 79.6
1145 76.8 2345 83~6
1245 53.2 2445 119.6
1345 56~8 0145 160.8
1445 85.6 0245 91.6
1545 13.2 0345 104.0
1645 82.8 0445 92.~
1745 96.'4 0545 57.6
1845 84.0 0645 28.0
1945 94.4 0745 15.6

On August 20, 1979, 1arqe apnunta of floating oil entered the
Joint Meeting Treatment Plant at ±.he.. influent from the Elizabeth
Pumping Station. A Joint Meeting inspection crew traced the source
of the oil to the Phelps Dodge.Capper Products Co. Since a strike
was in progress at Phelps Dodge, no attempt was made to enter the
plant. Dr. Fred Bauder attempted to contact Mr. Kurt Behrsin, of
Phelps Dodge who was not Available at the time.

On August 21, 1919, a secpnd .incidence of oil occurred at the
treatment plant. The inspeution crew entered the Phelps Dodge ppo-
perty at approximately 213~ P.M •.and observed that the floating oil
was indeed coming from the £.actory in such quantity as to cover the
waste stream with a thick C.OAtinq e. Mr., Bahrsin was contacted and
shown the oil. He admitted. ,that :the oil was coming from Phelps
Dodge. He stated that he would try to find the source of the oil
and,.~#Qpi.~. Follow-up ,invssti.qationsare scheduled by the Joint
Me.~ing Enforcement group.

These inve8tigations~clea~~y, indicate that the Phelps Dodge
Copper Products Company continuea to be in violation of the City of
Elizabeth Ordinance number ID59,with respect to copper concentration
in its plant effluent.
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continuod

In addition, the above Ora!nanca.tates that no floating oil
is allowed to be discharged into.A city sewer without permission
of the City Engineer. Phe1ps. Dodge. is likewise in violation of
this section of the Ordinance •.. -.-

These continued violationl ~t be s~opped at once so as not
to have further detrimental. e.ffacts on our treatment facility. We
would appreciate your cooperation in notifying Phelps Dodge of their
continued violations and p~~or cessation of same.

We will continue to monitp%'.the effluent at Phelps Dodqe and
will keep you informed of any. further developments. If you have
any questions, please do no~~aLta.te to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Michael J. Brinker, Jr.
Executive Director

MJBlsq
CCI Georqe J. Minish, Esq.
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JOINT MEETING
MAINTENANCE

IN ESSEX "ND UNION COUNTIES

JanuaJlY 8, 1980

Cdy 06 EUzabeth
Cdy Hill
Etizab~th, N.J. 07201

w: M-tt. viaolt V,tYle.gJta,
Cdy EngineelL

Re: rhe1pJ.l podge

En~aJ.led iJ.l a eopy 06 a memo 6ltom A. Foltnwald 06 OUlt 066~~e lte.9and{Yl9
.th e. above whic.h J...o J.> d6 - exp.tana;l:olty • RegaJld{ng cU6 e.haJtge..o :to the J.lewelL
dUJt"tng a "dou!Yl-.tA.me" peJUod Mow'ld ChJrM.tmltfl J.!uggeJ.lU a leahtj J.>yJ.>te.mM we
have noted be.60lte.. To t/U.6 date. we ~ave not lte.e.Uve.d any ~Yl60ltITliLt-lOYl6ltom
PhelpJ.> Vodg e. v~ YOM 06 6iee. lte.glVtd{ng th eht e.6nOW to II~e.aYl up" any .tea:k.6.
lit add.Won we. have. n.ot ltec.Uved M 06 thiJ.! date a monthty pltOglteJ.>J.!Jte.poJt.t
6O!t JantuVttj 6ltom phe..tp.6 Vodg e. M IA!a.6 pltom-U,e.d.

MIe.hael J. BMnk.eA, Jlt.
fxee~ve. V~ee.tolt

MJB;J.>g
Ene..
c.c.; GeO!tge J. ~U.n-u.,h, EJ.!q.

Alien S. F0lt1WXl..td

DGEGOGOC1
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'I'n: ~4ichael J. Brinker, Jr.
V 1\ ) ~.1; All enS. For nw aId

hi'.: I'helps Dodr,e
J AT I~: ,J an u a r y 3, 1 980

As part of our continuing effort to monitor Phelps Dodge, auto-
matic water samplers were placed at the Phelps Dodge effluent line
adjacent to .their truck scale from December 11 to 18, 1919, and from
December 26-27, 1919. Twenty-four samples were taken on each occasion.
'I'lieplant was closed on December 26-21. For the December 11-18 sampling,
every other sample was tested for total copper. For the December 26-21
sampling, every fourth sample was tested for ~otal copper.

0900
1100
1300
1500
1700
1900
2100
2300
0100
0300
0500
0700

16.0
14. II
44.0
30.4
28.0
55.2
67.2
22.8

4.0
11.6

6.4
12.0

Results are in mg/l.

12/26/f9
TIME COPPER CONC.

0900 4.8
1300 5.6
1100 27.6
2100 12.0
0100 9.6
0500 13.2

The results were as follows:

12/17 /19
TlfvlE COPPER CONC.

MAX.
Ave.
MIN.

61.2
26.5

4.0

27.6
12.1

4.8

The samples taken on December 26, 1979, were also tested for
dissolved copper. The results in mg!l were as follows:

TlfvlE DISSOLVED COPPER

0900 1.6
1300 4.4
1700 27.6
~~100 9.0
0100 5.6
0500 8.2

~-1AX . 27.6
Ave. 9.4
MI N. 1.6
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Phelps Dodge continues to be in violation of the Elizabeth Sewer
rJinance. The data from December 26-21, while the plant was closed,

~,d;; g est ale a ky sy stern. 1ft his i3 the cas e, per hap s a 1a rg e par tor
I'helps Dodges I problem could be resolved by proper maintenance and
"ood housekeeping. This is not a new suggestion. We have informed.
Phelps Dodge of this many times over the past years.

We wil~ continue to monitor Phelps Dodges' discharge on a routine
Gasis and will keep you apprised of further developments.

Allen S. Fornwald

IiSF:jj
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JOINT MEETING
MAINTENANCE

IN ESSEX AND UNiON COUNTIES

'!:liOO ~OUTH FUt.ftT 1JTR~l!T

ELlZAe£TH. H. J. 07,%O;l

To: Michael J. Brinker, Jr.
From: Allen S. Fornwald
Re: Phelps Dodge
Date: November 4, 1980

Samples of Phelps Dodge effluent were taken from the sampling
point adjacent to the truck scale from October 20-21, 1980. A
composite sample was tested for heavy metals and several grab
samples were tested for copper. The results, in mg/l are as follows:

Sample Cadmium Chromium Copper Nickel Lead Zinc

Composite 0.20 2.08 0.92 0.12 0.20 8.0
0.930 1.12
1330 1.40
1830 1.04
2030 1.80

These results indicate a significant decrease in copper in
Phelps D~d~es' effluent.

However, the results also show a substantial amount of Zinc in
Phelps Dorlges' effluent.

We cannot conclude that Phelps Dodge haB solved its copper pro-
blem baser! on one sampling, but the results are promising.

We will continue to monitor Phelps Dodge for copper and zinc.

I will keep you informed 0f the results of our investigation.

DGEG\;LOC8
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JOINT MEETING
MAINTENANCE

IN THE MATTI:.R or AN OUll.ET &EWEft

ANO TREATMENT PLANT

"OR ctrnA,1N Mt)NICIPAU ....t:.8

IN ESSEX AND UNION COUNTIES

300 .OUTH ,.IRST .II"TREET

~LIZ"'BnH. H. J. 072.0.1

March 23, 1981

Phelps Dodge Copper Products Co.
720 Sou£h Front Street
Elizabeth, N.J. 07202

Attn: Mr. K.R. Behrsin

Dear Sir:

The following is our laboratory analysis of a composite
sample of your plant effluent taken from March 9 to 10, 1981.

The results are in mg/l unless otherwise noted.

pH 6.30 Stand~rd Units
Temperature 200 C
Total 'Organic Carbon 60
Biochemical Oxygen Demand 15
Total Suspended Solids 130

Total Cadmium
Total Chromium
Total Copper
Total Nickel
Tot al Lead
Total ,Zinc

0.04
0.15

'11. 70
0.08
0.10
0.15

Our analysis continued high levels of copper in your effluent.

Please ~dvise us of the curr~nt status of your efforts to
remove the copper from your effluent.

Very truly.yours,
~~~g~c-<;/:'

~;en .'$. Fornwald,
Chief Officer, Industrial
Surveillance & Pretreatment

toASF:jj
cc: Victor Vinegra,

City Eng.

DGEG(iGOC9
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October 25, 1988

Phelps Dodge Copper Products Company
P. O. Box -648
Elizabeth, New Jersey 07207

Attention: Mr. Thomas Wilson,

Dear Mr. Wilson:

On August 31, 1988 there was a spill of·sulfuric acid into the
pretreatment system. This was noticed by Phelps Dodge personnel at
approximately 7:30 a .m. on September I, 1988. The discharge at
sample location 02 was stopped and Joint Meeting was notified. We
happened to have. samplers: installed at the time that the spill
occured. Individual pH readings of the sample bottles. indicated
that the spill occured at approximately 4 :45 p.m. on August 31,
1988. Phelps Dodge estimates that approximately 500 gallons of 10%
sulfuric acid solution was discharged.

Enclosed please find data tabulations for samples of your
plant effluent taken August 31 - September 2, 1988.

The data indicates that your 'plant effluent was in violation
for the following:

sample Location 01
8/31 - 9/01/88
9/01 - 2/88
8/31/88
9/01/88

Total Copper
Total Copper
Oil and Grease
Oil and Grease

Sample Location 02
8/31/88 (1145-1615) - Total Copper
8/31 - 9/1/88 Total Copper. Total Cadmium
9/01 - 2/88 - Total Copper, Total Cadmium
8/31/88 (1145) Oil and Grease
9/01/88 (1137) Oil and Grease (No Discharge)
8/31/88 (1145-1415) pH
8/31 - 9/01/88 (1645-0715) - pH
9/1-2/88 (0745-0737)- pH (No Discharge)
9/2/88 (0737-1017) - pH

please be advised that this letter serves as formal notice of
the violations that occured during the hours of discharge.

DGE000016
Sin~ 1898 a partnership of East Orange 0 Hillside 0 INinglon c MaplewoOd 0 Millburn 0 Newark 0 Roselle Park 0 South Oranga 0 Summit 0 Union and West· Orange.

Also serving Elizabelh 0 livingston (] Orange and New ProvIdence w,lh Wastewater ]{eatm€nl Facilities.
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PHELPS DODGE COPPER 'PRODUCTS
48-94 BAY1lAY AVENUE, ELIZABETII.

SAMPLE LOCATION 01

Sample Date 8/31-9/1/88 9/1-2/88

Sample Time 1130-1100 1204-1134

Sample Type Composite Composite

pH (S. u.) 6.35 6.55

Temperature ( C) 26 27

BOD 23 NA

TSS 78 NA
Total Cadmium 0.093 0.080

Total Chromium 0.098 0.075
,Total Copper 7.12* 7.60*

Total Nickel 0.067 0.038

Total Lead 0.056 0.102

Total Zinc 0:444 0.085

Total Silver 0.049 0.014

Asterisk (*)denotes a violation of facility's Permit
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PHELPS DODGE COPPER PRODUCTS
48-94 BAY\lAY AVENUE, ELIZABETH

SAMPLE LOCATION 02

Sample Date 8/31-9/1/88 8/31/88 8/31-9/1/88 9/1/88 9/1/88 9/1-2/88

Sample Time 1145-1115 1145-1615 1645-1115 1045-1115 1137-1407 1137-1107

Sample Type Composite Composite Composite Composite Composite Composite

pH (S.U.) ----------------3ee Attached Table for pH Data-----------------------

Total Cadmium 3.37* 0.151 4.40* 8.05* 10.8* 1.65*

Total Chromium 0.174 0.016- 0.230 0.417 0.526 0.125

Total Copper 368* 12.6* 485* 911* 1200* 165*

Total Nickel 0.224 0.044 0.196 0.327 0.476 0.214

Total Lead 0.432 0.208 0.557 0.791 1.03 0.936

.L'otalZinc 0.270 0.058 0.324 0.523 0.643 0.290

Total Silver 0.065 0.015 0.024 0.029 0.054 0.014

NOTE: Asterisk (*) denotes a violation of the facility's Permit.
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TIERRA-B-016638



completion
Date

12/12/88

1/3/89

li20/89

1/30/89

2/13/89

2/15/89

3/1/89

**** .'

PHELPS DODGE MAGNET WIRE COMPANY
48-94 Bayway Ave.., Elizabeth

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE fl3

,.
Task
Description ./ ~ ___./ v v' ./ v
Seal sewers.Fl, F2, F3. F4, E5, E4, EJ, E2,

vAl, B~, 209 'Accumulator, K3, Extrusion Holes,
N, L v v
v v

a) Cease overflow to sewer from Oakite rinse
tank-evaporate (no discharge)
b) Housekeeping around machines, equipment,
Hoffman, IJ.Die Vaughn, etc. (no residue to
sewer)

Installation of filter press to be completed
and'in full operation

Construction steam cleaning area

Installation of new pumps and heat exchanger
for pickle tanks Yefa.:rc,C.

Cleaning of the entire sewer system to 'be
completed

Compliance with Joint Meeting Regulations
and the Categorical Standards for 40 CFR
Part '468

Final Compliance Report

Report
Due
12/26/88

2/3/89 v ;;:/do

2).2-7189 .
'!I2IIe- '7 .

3/1/89 c/ ,;;/;;;3

3/15/89 vJ/~

5/30/89
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... July 23. 1990

Phelps Dodge Magnet Wire
48-94 Bayway Avenue
Elizabeth. New Jersey 07207

Attention: Mr. Thomas Wilson

Re: Notice of Violation

Dear Mr. Wilson:

The following is a tabulation of the laboratory data for samples
~aken at sample points 01 and 02 on June 14-15. 1990. The results are
expressed as milligrams per ~iter unless otherwise noted. Asterisk (*)
denotes a violation of the Non-Domestic Wastewater Discharge Permit
(Permit) •

Sample Location 01 01 02 02 02
Sample Date 6/14-15/90 6/14/90 6/14-15/90 6/14/90 6/15/90
Sample Time 0940-0910 0940 0950-0920 0950 0832
Sample Type Camp Grab Comp Grab Grab
pH (S.U.) NA 6.60 NA 11.80 * 11.40 *
Temperature (OC) NA 25 NA 27 NA
To tal Cadmium 0.022 NA 0.051 NA NA
Total Chromium 0.011 NA 0.063 NA NA
Total Copper 0.582 NA 3.19 * NA NA
Total Nickel 0.036 NA 0.049 NA NA
Total Lead 0.125 NA 0.218 NA NA
Total Zinc 0.168 NA 0.049 NA NA
Total Silver 0.004 NA 0.026 NA NA
Oil/Grease NA 35 * NA 31 * NA

Please note that your facility was in violation of the Permit for
the foll.owing:

Location 02
Copper 6/14-15/90
pH 6/14/90
pH 6/14/90
Oil/Grease 6/14/90
Oil/Grease 6/15/90

Since 1898 a partnersnip 01 East Qranq" c Hillside C 'Ninqlon ...Maplawood ...Mlllbutn ...N_ark '" Roselle Park :::Soolll Orange,; Sum,",t':: Union and West 0<80ge•
Also servong Eliz:Jbeln 0 LivIMQSlOIln Ornl1<]e3l1(1 New PrQ\lldence WI,n wast_Ier lfeaun~ Facnil~.

DGEOOGO~1
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Please be advised that this letter serves as formal notice of
the above violations.

Please notify this office. in writing. no later than August 1.
1990 of the status of the pretreatm~nt system.

'. If you have any questions or require any further information
regarding this matter. please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely.

{~oZ/~
Cathy' L. Pullizzi
Coordinator
Industrial Pretreatment

CLP:hl
cc: Marc Anthony Vaida, Esq.

E. Marticorena. Elizabeth Engineer
J. Regenthal. Phelps Dodge
J. Saleh, Phelps Dodge

TIERRA-B-016641



.. Joint Meeting of Essex &. Unior .. Jniies_
500 South First Street = Elizabeth: NJ 07202

1-201-353-1313' FAX; 1-201-353-7925

MEMORANDUM

TO:
FROH:
SUBJ:
DATE:

Phelps Dodge Fil~p ;
Cathy L. Pullizz~~ //
1990 Phelps DOdg~olations - Sample Location 01
January 7, 1991

The following is a tabulation of the violations occuring at
sample location 01 @ Phelps Dodge during 1990.

Copper Violations
Sample Date.
3/14-15/90
9/4-5/90
9/5-6/90
9/6-7/90
11/15-16/90
12/5-6/90
12/19-20/90

Phelps Dodge was in
time during 1990.

Significant Non-Compliance - Phelps Dodge meets the
criteria for SNe due to the TRC violations (during a 6-month
period 33% or more of the samples exceed the daily maximum
limit by more than the TRC). During the time span of July -
December 1990, 16 samples were taken. Phelps Dodge was in
violation of the TRC on 6 occasions.

VIOLATIONS

Copper (mg/l)
1.75
1.58
1. 32
1.65
1.87
1.43
2.26

violation of the Permit

Oil/Grease Violations
Sample Date Oil/Grease (mg/l)
10/29/90 170
10/30/90 150

Phelps Dodge was in violation of the Permit
time during 1990.

TRC
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
33.3% of the

TRe
Yes
Yes

11.8% of the

Accidental Discharge
On Hay 26, 1990, Phelps Dodge discharged approximately

700 gallons of 10% sulfuric acid. The discharge occured when
equipment failure caused a process tank in the pickling
operation to overflow. The spill was reported (verbally & in
writing) in the required time period. The JM Influent pH
meter alarms did not go off (set to alarm @ 5.0 and 9.0). No
treatment plant upsets were noted.

DGEOOOO2.2.
Since 1898 a partnership of East Orange c HillsIde: Irvington 0 Maplewood .: Millburn: Newark: Roselle Park = South Orange: Summil' Union and West Orange.

:..!<:::':' ~~f'l'nq E!::::sb'S'1h'7 L~viflpstOf;:: CrF.ngear,j f'·I.e\v P"O'l~d~nceV/;~~ ':Vas!e'!.la19f Treetmeni FBr:::::: '2$.
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Phelps Dodge (1/7/91 memo)

Late Report Violations
One report was submitted late (due 8/1/90 and received

8/2/90) .

Failure to Submit Report Violations
Three reports have not been received to date. These are

as follows~
JM Letter Report/Response Due
11/2/90 11/16/90
11/6/90 11/19/90
12/3/90 12/15/90

Significant Non-Compliance
The failure to provide reports within 30 days from the

due date is considered to be SHC.

SUMMARY
Although Phelps Dodge did accomplish the recycling of

their process wastewater and thereby achieve zero-discharge
at sample location 02. they continue to remain in violation
of the Joint Meeting Limitations for copper at sample
location 01. and occasionaly violate for oil/grease at point
01. In addition. Phelps Dodge has not submitted three
reports.

Phelps Dodge has achieved Significant Non-Compliance
status as a result of copper violations and failure to submit
reports.

It is extremely important that the copper be reduced to
acceptable limits. The-3M sludge cannot be classified as
Class B due to the copper concentration and the petroleum
hydrocarbon concentration in the sludge.

RECOMMERDATION
It is recommended that enforcement action be initiated

against Phelps Dodge.

TIERRA-B-016643



JOINT MEETING
500 South First Street
Elizabeth, NJ 07202

201-353-1313

Date: 1/7/fO
IZ~ pwermqn
(:*u 7..-//;"12-:

To:

From:

3
being page no. 1

FAX 201-353-7925

TIERRA-B-016644
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spec NUMtlER~ 44957
LOCATOR CUDE*PlfELPC7202
LCCATOR ZlP*07a02

_£AG1.Lll~.NA~::.L:.e.l:lE..L~_D.UJ)ii;;-.C.DPP-ER P.RODUC T5..... "
FAClLITY TYPE* NrR
OWNER~OPERATOK NAME* PHELPS OUnGE COPPEK PRODUCTS
CWNER-orERAfOR TflEPHUNE* 201-351~1200
REGION"" 2
STATE* NJ

_-S.UR_L.UP....---CA.T£~dllllill.l9 1'1 __ .. ,. _._ ___....
PREPARATlONOEADkINE*07/12/1g14
1 "'PlEM-HJTAT[Or~ OEADL I Ni:* 01110/1975

MAILING FACILlTY* PHElPS liOOGE COPPER PROOUCTS
~ M~ILING ADDRESS'LINE UNE. 720 S FRONT STREET,

____ cB~J.uJilG...AnDil::ss.LlN~ .TWtJ-:: ElilABETH I. NJ 07202

SPILL 10*:00612
SPILL DATE. 00/1"/1915
SPILCTI~2~oaoo
RE~aRTiN~DATE* OBf18/1915

_ .. REP.ORn NGTJ 11E','....Q9.0!L
REPORTEO~Y* lE GOU~[S
TELE~ibNE~~Ol~351-3200

_GENER ~L_' wt.JEH' 'BODY .• --(GAST I\L
<SPECIFIC,WI\TERI10DY* PUP. T .
~jAlERBOOYi"A~lE:*AHTIIUt{K ilL

",-'_-c:-I-1AJ E.RT~L:CPO=\"-,-,1l9r~ . ,
, " ,·,:AI",~UNl,:'REACIH'\jG.*> 50

>/lMOUNT,UriIJ *>GALS
StJURCE"DEstKIPTION* (Ni'~
SOURCE 'GAT [~0!-tY* " 2302

, CI\USEl)[SC~Ii>TION* TA~IK rr~ERHm"
", _~.~_~.CAUSE'::Cmk't_~33a!L~: '

PHFI p~ OnOGE (rpPE~PROOUCTS ELIZABETH: ~J.
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PRINCETON AQUA SCIENCE
.... ,lENS", AVENUE • NEWBFlUNSWlCK.NEW,lERSEY..... • TELEI'HONE.1.011 ... ~"""

!i'
IV
r :. I ~

.~!c· \-;

., "

11

Apri 1 2. 1979

~.

Hr. John ConniffPhelps Dodge Copper Products 'Company
aaywayand South front streets
Elizabeth, New Jersey 07207
Re:Industrial Waste Samples ,P .0. BP499B7

De~r Mr. Conniff:
Your samples l"eceivedon March 9, 1979 have been analyled. The
results are on the enclosed table.
All determ1nationswere'done .inaccordance withSUndardMethods,
14th Edition (1915) • If-there are any questions , please feel free

to contact me.
An invo1ceis enclosed fer the analytical work.

Ve.":i truly yours •
. PRINCETON~qUAsq[NCE

.,A(UUy ()" (2e..~~ .
Edna A~AUnea·'Laborato,"y Manager

TIERRA-B-016647



WATER ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
COOlPllny?'lel,PS~OodgeCopper Pro?uc~s· ~~I!)I!~nyg~~e~~l, ~, 197§

AddreuBa1'WtlY andSouth<FNntStree~~ Aut!l ••_.·;.,P~'0!4'."Jf!:-::,,-:- .
- . BP 49987'state NJ.:..:.Z1p; 07207_ Invoi-ce-E.~4~7~90~...---'-'-"';"'-

SBmple,__ .:- _
.•"Mr..,John Connfff

.' ;;
" i\~ :

-.:

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Main Secondary

Sewer Water Sewer Water
3/8/79 3/8/19

Hi! 1i grams/l iter

9.2
58

1102
'168
934

,228
.......106
'122

69
,90.''-'25,

.371 :
··99.. 0.014
. <0.05,-

<O.Ol
<0.03
:0:002
24~S
<0.05
<0.025

0.65
<0.0025
~tf~'Cl

O~OC6 ."
<:(l.02

7.0
180
236
78

153
110
74
36
82

100
32

260
29
O~020

<0.05
<:0.01
O~068

<:0.001
0.24

<0.05 .
0.053
0.15
0.0025

,,;)..(n~
(J.nOg
~'-?

...."".• \1~

i'-i·

;,'"~.: ~-,~I
~;~ .:~-, .-

Edna A.Alineat. Labor-atory Nanager
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-----' PPJNCETo'N AQU.A.. SCIENCE
189 JERSEY AVENUE .' NEW BRUNSWICK. NEW JERSEY 06902 • TEt.~PHONE (201)843,;)000

PBELPSDODGE COPPER PRODUCTS CO.

Analysis of Samples Received 3/16/77

Sample Number
Hi CHain) HZ Secondary

9.6
130
997
113
884
155
108

41

6.8
240
291
168
123
119
111

8

pB(unita)
turbidity (J.t.U.)
Total, Solids,
'iotal Volatile.' Solids
Toul~Mbleral '
Suspended 'c Solids
SuspendedV6iatile

"Suspended Miriera1
OU&cGr-C!8SC- •••,. -,•..••',~Flo&tabl~oh9

,EDluls1fiedOils
Chlod.des' c. '0' cc."c •...

Chem.icalcoxygeri~Dem:and ,"
iUochemieal\0xYgenDeciand,'cadiiliJ!.·•••c.,...• '.,.:"),::'-.· ..... ,', ..·.· 'cC''Chrom.!umtrrlvalent)
Chromium' (He~avalent},

,~, --~~.,. a.',.d. _ :.: : :.~'~c.'.c"·"~"-:'c·._.-.-:c"r::':c'~c' .. ' - -' .;; '-. -.'.~;-~~- "-<.,,:',.<~,- - ; , .
. . ,'. : ... '. : :-."':._,.>=:,-,·;.'.'·r-~-·'·.' <.

.~~~~r',i.·'..,~·~·)·:i~.>;
'VQnadfumc,c-: ·:;:i:•.N' ",x,

Ntekel':':'~.:'-' .,.'.,.'.... ....,
··Zinc·'·,:· <~'<:::: .. ;. :< ..<;';:~':.

~::~~~_':"":i.',,:,'
.Ch1orina,tedrHydiocarb()ns ,.

...:Pl1euo18:;.\/, '~;'>f.':.:·,":":;',._,~'~,)j:"., .:
. ~- ;)<- ..~:~_:;>.,;•.:~~~i~~~.9j~~~~~~·~~<~s..,.mg/lexcept' wher~ ttoted~

• c,,~.'· ••_, •

22.~
66.6
30

344
93

0.04
0.0
O~O
0.4
O~0136

Xl.9
0;0

-·-~'·--O.·2

49
67
20

8240
1700

0.07
0.11
0.04
0.4
0.0063
0.97
0.0
I'ta ', ..
Va""&.
'.48

0.0
0.012
0.001
~.003

~S3
0.0

tII,l!tO.OOl
**0.001 .
.~~O~OO2'

,Ue'ca'rtif1thlsto:bethe trueresultafL'OOl tht! a,,alyl-'f'50f t:beab~ve
samples,c..liver';id toour'labo-r,,','cr/ on ~.::s:-ch '-6. l,1::.
f~~dln:,4i:cOrd£.nci\w-itb St~nda1:'dMethods. 14th Editt,,:: .

. . • -. .: •.•.. ~ c. . .,. .

)
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799 Jer~Y Avonue • P.O. Box 151 • New Bn.lI\swicl<. Now Jersey 0890Z • Telepll(l!l!l(20\) B4c-8BOO

__--- ----_.---0\
PRINCETON AQUA SCIENCE

I

i.
\

March 17,1982

Hr. K.R. Behrsin
Phelps' Dodge Copper Products. Co.
P. O.Box 648 .
Elizab!:th, New Jersey 07207

p.nalYSisi.ofthe.~~st~Watersamp1eSfrom the main and secondary se'flers
collected March2,.1982has·beencompleted.Theresults are presented
.in .the attached table': ,,,'Ari invoice for the ana1ys;swill folloW.
S',: " ,. . , . .
The determiflations'wereperfonned in accordance with Standard Methods.
15th Edition (1980). . .
If you have any Auest.10nsplease feel free to contact me.

c._ : "'", " •

. ·.Very trJiyyours~' .

PRINCETO~QUI\SC~E/

~~~<~&
r~Ohri'Cire110" Ph~D~.P.E.

VicePres1dent .

TIERRA-B-016650
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Job H:· 5101·:.::.:.~=:...:::.._~.;..;...-------'-...;.. Date:": 3Z1~la2<J-_------~Auth.:· '. BP 6232.6_. loti : __...JJ~O~69il-__ ----
~~~~ __ '_state-li!LZip- 012!JL- Invoice fI: . .

.' '. . ..... Sample nate:_3/2/8?

To ·Attn. of:_Mr:K.R. Behrsi.n

: ::

= ::

HainSewer
'~mg/1J __

Secondary Sewer
"(mg!1 )

6.7
150
260
11B
152

32
16
16

1<

6.1
853

1,800

1.300
. 467

660
410
250 .

7,150 .

\
1-

pH (unit)
Turbidity
Total Solids

lotalVolat i1eSolids-
lota 1 Mi nera 1 501.; ds
.To·talSuspendedSolids.

Total: suspendedVo1atileSo1icls
Total Suspended .Mineral Solids
Oil and Grease (Floatable)

Oil and Grease (Emulsified)
Chlorides
COD' >

9.290
. 21.0

2.720
186'-

.O~462
<0.017

.. ~.. ' "."~- '.;
i','.

.SOD
CadmiUm .
Chromium (Trivaleni)

. ";-.- .-
<0.017
0.040

<0.001
.0:403'

····<O;·i50
:co.o~2 .. '

0.214
0.289

<0.002
. 20.0
.".~C.-1S:'1·

TIERRA-B-016651
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. --. ",,-- '.'

City E11Zabetb ··~State<· ·NJZip 07207
" .'.' ......

To Attn. of: .M~~K~R; Beh'v·s·10 . = ::

REPORT· OF· ANAL VSIS

Main Se~'Jer
(mgfl )

SeccndarySewer
(mg/1 )

Zinc
Cyanide.
Arsenic
Ph~~~ls(Tota' )Chlorinated Hydrocarbons
TOe· .

0.028
0.011

<0.001

3.(\8
0~020

<0.001

0.009
<0.010

lBO

0.0013
<0.010

160

1iSample not suitable for anaiysis according to Standard t~ethods·proceduY"e.
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' .. Phelps ~'!.. ~op?er !'r?;i;uc:ts Co!1'2-ration

Mr .. L.. F .. Buckman. Division Manager
.. Mr.. .Robert Gig)., Works Mana,ser

}1.r.. Hovard Stout, Technical Director
Mr .. Franklin Lange. Plant :Ei1p,neer

" ) . 4/27/66

1W.ritflll !?N. Pro ~

Mr .. Richard T.. Dewling, Chief, Operations
Mr .. Douglas Brackney, SuperdooI"Y Sanitary lQ:1gineer

This meeting was scheduled by a letter fro~ Mr .. Paul De Falco, Jr ..,
Raritan &.y Project Director, direded to Mr .. L.. F.. Euc'km.l>n,Division
Manaser, Phelps Dodge Copper Prod'llc ts Corporation, Eli;abe_thL.,.NewJersey ..

r~ ..,."...~ ..T:be.purpose .of this meeting: was to dil;>cUSS process wastes ..cr~ahd by .
. operation of this facility as it relates to Arthur Kill and RAritan &.:1

pollution ..

The Phelps Dodge Copper Products Corporation Plant is located at
the eastenl edge of Elizabeth. NewJersey, between the Arthur KUl and
the Ne-.rJersey Tun:lpike.. ThiB facUity presently employe approx:.tmately
950 people.. The c~' 6 main executi.e and operating- officel'S are
located at 300 Park Avenue, NewYork City ...

06E000041
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~r:·:·:,~:.,~~~.~ ,.~.;;:~t.~~~:·:;:;::~~t~~~';' ~F~:i~:;::f:~f!~~{~
~. " ~~:~:P18:1it ,~ij~~i~ntia11Y~Pi:)ir:" ., , "'- '"
W"~~,
!¥.:'e<
'J!I'o"-""

~~:

ii.~~>
"~~~i

'. -.

-. -" - .
• _ ,"':''''~/::Z''', .-y.,.•" r- .-~~.,>~:r;:~.,":~~~'~'E-~-).~"

~~:::..~'~ ..~i·.':';·~-~~-$;\~~~:~>~_'_~:.'-~'(.~:~:,':-:-_T ':~,~: >:£_t ::.!,~~~.~,~~,~.~1..~
'~.... " - ',"';.

,- Principal-raw ~ateriale incl~de:
Copper
Tin
Lead
3inc
Nickel
Non-ferrouB metals
Cable seal compound

( For the most part, bulk copp~:- bar 18 'brought in by barge. Soall
qwmt1ties of this metal are brou.:;=t in by truck :!:ndrill. All other
ra.w material6 are br-oUSht in by t:-·;ck.

The capacity of this plath it:' -epo_ Jd to 'be more than one million
pounds of copper per da,y. The c0=7 l."1y does not wieb to reveal exact
capacities.

8" Q:perations:

Principal operations are outlined b~low:
Rot Rol1in& - Vire barB or alloy billets are heated in a suitable

furnace to 1,300 - 1,600°F; hot worked by for::d:ngrolls to a suitable,
useable or :':l3l"ketable copper roC; and tb~n f'lU"::rlshedblack or cleaned
b1' pickling in a sulfuric add solution. and rinsed. App~te1y 2,000
to 3.()(X) gpc of recirculated fres.':lcoolino water is \Wed in the prtX:ess.
Tez::r;,perature of the cool:U1.s water, depend.1ng upon the til::e of' the year,
is 90 to 110°F. This process operates on a five dJiy, tvo Miit basis"

Billet Castir..s - - Cop~r S'Cra~ or ingot copper is melted in 1m in-
duction type furnace. '£be ~elt 1s cast i::lto ....ater cooled mold8 ro~

2
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:: Wire Drrod..ne:, - Clean rod i~ ~d through varloua ~8· of machines
,:,' "Iotbicll v.:Ul cold redu<:e the cross section through d.1e8. This cold vork·

harden8 the vireo, In tbl'> reduc:l...::.e p!"::'e~e~ it it'! nece~ to Ml'Jcal
(re-soften) the 1d.re when it bec:,ooB to<! hard for further reduction.
The .wire drawin:; :no.chineB have T'!cireulllting eym:ems of drawing cocpounds
which are generilly soluble in ",tel'.. These oolutioo15 are recirculahd
and onl.J' changed in cases of eoe:-geney.. Wire 18 drAwn in I'llllnY sizes from
draw rod.. 'l'bese: products are sold as 16t or 6ent to other departments
for further processing. The wire illls operate on a two I'lhiftt five day
pe r '\,rtH;~k ba.si s•

,-,:. ,

. Cote! ROlli.r.£ - Cleaned rlre .:'.!"Om the vire t::ti.ll or ~lemied rectangles.
from the ertru$ioo prese-es a..""e eel:! reduce::'. by :::ec'hanieillj wrJd.ng them
through rolls 'Which reduce tb l.r r;::..ze. ~t'! size reduction aloo inerea..ses
the hardneso, and thus annealing :::--:.y be needed, depend.ins on the size and
te~r of the required material.. '_'he-secold .reducing nats are finished
in ill .edzee and are sent out in r~elet collst or cut to et.raigllt leIlgth~
as ~qui.red by the custo~r. The :-ol1ing :nilla operate on <Ii t'lfO Bhift,
five day per ~&ek basis ..

~·:-=C,;7"·"~Ti:miinS:"""'~· 'l'his":itf"il- Process fer conting copp.erilie-wHrf:l'i·or"~ c";- .. ~,·.r·,;,~

tin alloy. It is aecomplished by passing the rlre through a flu:d.ng
tank; through a molt~ tin bath at approrlma~d:r 850aF; tb'ousb a. serie 5
of rlpes to remove the excess tin and fOr:::! a. roooth coat; through cool-
ing vater; and tben woundon take-~p reela.

Thia ma~erial ia either e.b.ipped direct to the custocer or else used
e1~en iJ:; tbt" plant for further processing. This departQe:lt ususlly
operates tvo shifts, five ~5 per week.

,Sp-an~ - This process ~=elj De':hanical.11 twists Stl3ll wire
into cable to flS.ke the nexible e:r:.dvnle::J.~ o! solid ~ or bus bar.

/~. This mater:Ull is either sold as is, or se::t for further proceBSing
(bmilating) e1~'llOere. This ce~t nor=alljr operates hro slrl.ftst

.:. ri~:da;y;s per veek..

3 4/27/66
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To(o sources 'of water are available, namel1 Arthur Kill' and the
: :municipal uo:pply '!rom the city of El:h:,abeth~'.Freeh,water 18 'used for'

, ,d.rl.nk1.ng 'mid smrl.h,r;r Purpo~S9 and for makeul'-\m.ter~1ri reeirculating
, " cooling systems us~d in the hot :rolling, billet casting, Uon:h':lg and

"~''''~-:'_'·''.L~>('')ld:rolling proct'H1BeS. Soall.qmmtities a.rea180 occalliooally u.sed
, ',' for quench.in.g in the e.rll"\Z5ion mill process. A~tel,' 3.5W

gallons per day of fresh 'o{.:1 tel" ~ used by thi8 installation.

Salt vater from the Arthur Kill ia used for cooling at a rate of
1..3 mgd. Two separate syste:na, one with a capacity of 500 gpm and the
other 1,000 gpm are in use. The smaller quantity of salt water iB p~d
through c~r coils for cco1ing the draving eoluti01'll:!l tmd for minor
cooling throughout the pla:: t .. ThiB water i6 used on a once through.
basis before being discharfed to the city 3ewer 5YBtem. The remainder
of tbe wt ',fater, used in jvcketed condenSCT/3; for coo1ing process water
:in the hot rolling 'process, is discharged back to the Kill.. This again
'i6 on a once thrOUgh basis. ,'h ,"'" ,".

10. s.e-,.,er?S!:.:

Approximately 25 percent of the installation's sanitary wastes go
to the c1ty sewer t whUe the reoainder disch.arg-e di:rectly to the Arthur
Kill through rmy one of six : ewers.

Principal procesMs at this plant are hot roll:ing, bU1et casting,
extrusiol'h vire draving, cold roll iq;, tinning, stranding, and tube and
shape dr~.

12. Waste Treatment:

This plant of the Phelps Dodge Corporation provides no treatment
of its induttt.rial or dooestic vaBtee.. At the pre~nt ti.oe, there a:re
six discbaT~s going directlJ" into the Arthur ml.. Outlined bdow 15
a brief' descrirrtico. of the discharges bto each ~r ..

4/27/66
4
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119.4
149..3
47..7179..0

16:;.2
18..7

,,,' 'f"'~ .....
'."

1'\..11." .-. . Cu • . , 'Nt... ..I.A, .
l' III Ii! ~

,.
48.7 0 ". 6..8'
46..5 1l..8 6..9
13..0 0 7..348..'. 74.6 5..5
12..1 :189 ..1 3..9
30..1 Z7 ..6 2..;

72.4
7..1
8..8
50..2
13..0

118.2

'. .-'2~
~',.;'.' . '.' .-"

WATER POLtl11'ION ABAT~ PROGRAM
'lIlS!f'll :!;IIPM _-

...... __. On No~~ber ;, 1%5, Phe1p::: Dodge receiviM a letter from the InteX'b
~~1tte~~it:.~e.2?~.on,:':.advisi.ai) thel':l to set uP:;8n-;8lmt~t-progt:'am$~~~"':'';~''~<'''~'';
!"~:~"t"."J;.'"" on'tbe totl:O'rlng "Mis:' Di-nrsion or all sewage to the city ~wer G;jl'stem;
f.:' cp..· c6ned.deration or a closed. circulation system, or some other ~anB to

el1il'linate oil and tine copper solide frOtl being disehal"g-ed to the Arthur';'
';;~',~~" Kill; removal or ill noatini and -settleable soUdB';and elimination. or --.; :~'
~'. ,';':;"': " tiiii.'~dpitant which might fom in .the .A.rl:hurKill. Ma,~et result of "':'i1:'~'¥~'
~:'r.·,<~'L. >, the'plant' e' diSCharges.;' The''deadline set by I.S ..C.. for this abatement "';',
;} . , program is September, 1967" '
}- ':~ ,'-

- ..,. h~": .''')IF
?,!:'.

~-,:-'.~_.

';,i. On the bade of this request the plant has alread;1 tak~ steps to
elStidnate the di8cll.arge of dOt'lestic ~, by moving to another 10-
ca:Uon, their loeker and toilet facilities.. In addition, all red.reu-
lat:ing systems vhieh provide wm wd c:oo~ Yater for the rod mille:
are 'bi!1ng mended a;:ld icprol'ed.. other inplmlt l:OCK1ifieatiooadeaigned

, - _ ....";;i'~'-~
'~ ..
:~{

,.. "Ji-

.',

~r
"
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JOINT MEETING
of

ESSEX AND ONION COUNTIES
500 South First Street
Elizabeth~ NJ 07202

NON-DOMESTICWASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

Note: Please read all attached instructions prior: to completing this.
application. Please type or print.

SECTIONA - GENERAL INFORMATION

I. Fad Ii ty Name: PHELPS DODGE SPECIALTY COPPER"PRODUCTS CO.
a. Operator Name: Phelps Dodge Specialty Copper Products Co.

b. Is the operator identified in l.a •• the owner of the facilfty?
Yes ( X 1 No ( 1

If no, provide the name and address of the operator and submit a copy of
the contract and/or other documents indicating the operator~s scope. of
responsibility for the facility.

2.
48-94 Bayway

City: Elizabeth State: N,T Zip: 07207

. 3. Business Mail ing Add ress:
5 tree tor P.O. Box: .=-P..::O"--,B",-,,,o~x.....-,6>o<.;:z4....8,-- ---, ..,.--, _

City: Elizabeth State: N,T Zip: 07207

4. Designated signatory authority of the facility:
(Attach similar inf.ormation for each authorized representativej

Name: James J. Szalay

Title: Environmental Co6rd~nator

Address:· 48'-94 Bayway

City:. ---------------Elizabeth State: NJ Zip: 07207

Phone 1/: 908-351-3200 ext. 223

5. Designated facH i ty contact:

Name; James J. Szalay

Title: Environmental Coordinator

Phone tI: 908-351-3200, ext. 223

m"000047
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Page 2 of 20

SeCTION B - BUSINESS ACTIVITY

I. If your faciliLy employs or will be employing processes in any of the
irrlustrial categories or busIness activities listed below (regardless of
whether they generate' wastewater, waste sludge, or hazardous wastes), place
a check beside the category of business activity (check all that apply).

100ustrial Catego~ie~* .

I
I
1
I
I
I

[ J
( xI
r I
[ J
( I
I )
r J
( I
r )
[ J
r . 1
( I

I 1
{ J
{ 1
{ J
r J
{ ·1
I I
[ J
r 1
{ I

'f J
(1
( 1
( J
(1

I 1
f I
{ J
( I

(
I
I
(
(
I

Aluminum Forming
Asbestos Manufacturing
Battery Manufacturing
Can Making
Carbon. Black
Coal Mining
Coil Coating
Coppe r Forming
Electric and Electronic Components Manufacturing
Electroplating
Feed lots
Fertilizer Manufacturing
Found ries (Metal Hold ing aoo Casting)
Glass Manufacturing
Grain Hills
Inorganic Chemicals
Iq:m a00 ,Steel
Leather Tanning· aoo Finishing
Metal Finishing
Nonferrous MetalS Formi~g
Nonferrous Metals Manufacturing
Organic Chemicals Manufacturing
Paint and Ink Formulating
Paving and Roofing Manufacturing
Pesticides Manufacturing
Petroleum Refining
Pharmaceutical
Plastic aOO Synthetic Materials Manufacturing
Plastics Processing Manufacturing
Porcelain Enamel
Pulp, Paper, an::lFiberboard Manufacturing
Rubber .
Soap and Detergent Manufact~~ing
Steam Electric
Sugar Processing
Textile Mills
TImber Prod ucts

A facility with processes inclusive in these business areas may be covered
by the U.S. Environmentai Protection Agency's (EPA) categorical pretreatment
Standards .. These facilities are termed "categoricaL users",
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2. Give a brLef description of all operations at this facility including
primary products or services (attach additional sheets if necessary);

Copper and copper ba,sed alloy wire drawing; wire stranding; hot tin

coating at copp'er wire; ;copper flat, wi,:re rolling; extrusion of shape and

cold drawing of shaPe~' and tubes·.

J. 100 icate applicable Stand ard Industrial Classification (SIC) for all
processes (If ~ore than one applies, list in descending order of
importance.):

a.
b •.
c.
d.
e.

3351

·4. PRODUCT VOLUME: (If more space is'needed, please'attach additional pages to
the application. If it is more convenient to attach a computer run-off of
this da~a, please do so.)

PRODUCT
(Brand Name)

PAST CALENDAR YEAR
Amount.s ~er Day
(Dally Units)

Average Maximum

ESTIMATE THiS CALENDAR YEAR
Amounts Per Day
(Daily Units)

Average Maximum

Copper 207,577 116,260

Lbs. Lbs..
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SECTIONC·- WATER.SUPPLY

I. Water Sources: (Check as many as are applicable)
Is It Metered?
Yes No

{ xJ
( J
l J
[ J

Public Supply
Private Well
Surface Water
Other (Specify):

x

Name:

Name on the water bill:2. Phelps Dodge

Ci ty of Elizabeth Water and Se1;7~;lX: l1t:ility

Eliiabeth

Public Supply

1st Qtr(l9.2L) 1,817« 883

2n1Qtr(l9~) 1,729,607

3rd Qtr(19~) 988,988

4th Qtr(19..2..L-) 532,647

Street: ?O Winfield Scott Elaza

State:

3.

City: __ -==-=-===-==- _

700-093 and 700-094

N.T

WeU Surface Other

Zip:

b) Water received (report volume in gallons).: Attach water :bills. Please
use the latest:4 quarters available.

Total

1.817,883

J 729,607
988,988

532,647

If water source is not metered,· irrlicate below the method of deterwining the
volume(s) •

Grand Total 5,069,125
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PRODUCTION POUNDS FOR 1991

January 6,327,105
,February 6,372',818
March 6,708,677
April 5,745,382
May 4,531,829
June 4,414,173
July 2,661,005
August "5,782,470
September 2,802,160
October 2,590,173
November 2,381,941
December 1,991,637
Total 52,309,370

21 working days/month
12 months per year

52, 309,370 1 1
x 12 x 21 ~ 207,577 average pounds per day

"
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UAIEP. ~EIER YATER METER YATER "ETER UATER H20
I\El£R t 3711999 IIE1£Rtl941lm "ETER20527 "ElER2052

USAGE USAGE -797 USAGE 7797 USAGE

DATE P.E~O 6~LlOHSREAD 6~LlOHS READ GAL'S REAU GAL'S

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

-0
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
0_-
o

TOTAL, DElTA
GAllONS GAllONS

I'REV ~O

124«3327
-1122150 -121177
1810~02 688252
1623377 -181025
3276678 1653301
1870250 -1406~20
15~8567 -321683-
1~~J833 -10~73~
1309175 -134658
19B2~65 673190
1765516 -216949
1700478 -14962
1354061 -426417
1623377 269316
1765516 142139
2259262- ~93746
1571010 -688252
1413757 -91253
1303985 -89772
1383«385 0
1-42B87l 44086
1466270. 37405
1517147 50871
1-415253 -418«34
151B491 10323B
1533605 -44886
1615836 82m
1204441 -411455
IWI7B3 -134658
703214 -366569

IOH3~0 3H126
718024 -26931£'
830:M1 52$7
33£,645 -493746
608953 27230B

1041355 432462--------
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BASIS OF AVERAGE GPD WATER USAGE

Restructured: New Business Plan -initiated on August 1, 1991

(A) Work force cut by 60%
(B) Departments and machines eliminated
ee} Water usage radically reduced

Working days;
August 1991 22 working days + 1 working weekend ::: 24 days
September 1991 21 working days + 1 work~ng weekend 23 days
October 1991 23 working days + 1 working weekend ::: 25 days
November 1991 21 working days + 1 working weekend '" 23 _'_days
December 1991 22 working days + 1 working weekend ~days

Total 119 days

Based on attached water bills:
Water consumption for August - December 1991

1,056,317 gallons

Average GPD 1,,056,317

119
8,877

.
9,000 GPD
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SECTION C (CONT'V)

4. List average water usage on premises:
(New facilities may estimatel

a. Contact cooling water

b. Non-contact cooling water

c. Boiler feed

d. 'Process

e. Sanitary

f. Air pollution control

g. Contained in product

h. Plant and.equipment washdown

i. lrrigation and lawn watering

j. Other

k. Total of A-J

100 icate
Average Ua~er
Usage (GPD)

o

2,000·
I,OOO
4,000

2,000

o
o

o
o

o

9,000

100 icate
Estililated(E)' or

Heasured (M)

E

E

E

E

E

E

rage J u£. ....""

Discharge
Location

Sanitary (San)
Storm (S't)

No
Qischarge

No
Discharge
. No

8iscba~-p-omb~ne
Sewer
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SECTION D - SEWER INFORHAIION

[ . a. For an existing business:

Is the building presently connected to the public sanitary sewer system?

(xl
( 1

Yes
No: Have you applied for a sanitary sewer hookup? J Yes· 1 No

b. For a new business:

(0. Will you be occupying an existing vacant building (such as in an
industrial park)?( Yes ( J No

(if). Have you applied for a building permit if a nelJ facility lJill
.be constructed? [ J Yes [ J No

(Hi). Will you be connected to the public sanitary selJer sy~te~?
f 1 Yes No

2. List size, descriptive location, and flow of each facility sewer which connects
to the sewer system. (Attach additional sheets if necessary).

24"

Descriptive Location of Sewer
Connection or Discharge Point
Sample Point.Ol
Plant sanitary & storm

Average
Flow (GPD)Sewer Size

8" Alleyway along weatherproof
building - storm only.

Nil, except storm

8" Old boiler room and storm Nil, except storm

Unknown Mai~ administration bnilding
sanltary/storm/laboratory

Unknown

Unknown
----'-- Weatherproof building sanitary

ShiEping bUilding sanitary
Unknown

Unknown
Unknown

Unknown Old foremen·'s.lockerroom sanitary Unknown
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SECTIONE - ~ASTEWATERDISCHARGEINFORMATION

1. Does (o~ will) this facility discharge any wastewate~ other than from
restrooms to the sewer?

IX I Yes If the answe~ to this question is "yes", complete the remairrler
of the application.

No If the answer to this question is "no", skip to Section 1.

2. Provide the following information on wastewater flow rate. Please make
photocopies of this page and complete for each of the discharge locations.
[New facilities may estimateJ

-a:. Hours/Day Discharged (e.g •• 8 hours/day):

M 1.6 T 1.6 W _"=':'---1.6 Th l6' . F '1.6 SAT 8* SUN
--"'--o

b. Hours of Discharge (e.g., 9 a.m. to 5 p.m.): *a~ needed 8 AM ... 4: 30 ?M*

M 8-12AM; T 8,~2M1 w &-~2A,M;. Th a.,...~2A.M F8-:-J.2Al'1 SAT _ SUN ---
c. Peak hourly flow rate (GPD) 250 G~H

.d. Maximumd aUy flow rate (GPD) 52000 GPD

e. Annual daily average (GPD) 2,000 GPD

3. If batch discharge occurs or will occur, indicate:
[Ne.wfacilities may estimate J

a. Number,of batch discharges _~ per day

b. Average discharge per b'atch (GPD)

c. Time of batch discharges --:;-:---'--,:----,-......-
(days ·of week)

at --..-0-----::--,--.--
(hours of day)

d. Flow rate ~ gallons/minute

e. Percent of total discharge ---~-------
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SECTION E (CONT'D)

4_ SchewatiC Flou Diagram - Fo~ each major activity in uhich .uasteuater is or
uill be generated, draw a dlagt:"am of the. flow of materials. pro:!ucts. Uater.
and uast.ewat.er from the start of t.he activit.y ·to its complet.ion, showing all -
unit processes. Indicate which processes use water and which generate
wastestreams. Include the average daily volume and maximum daily volume ·of
each wastestream [new facilities may estimate]. If estimates are used for
flow data .Lhis must be ioo icated. Number each unit process having
wastewat.er discharges to the sewer. Use these numbers when showing the
unit. processes i-nthe building layout in' Section H. Thill drawing Dlust be
certified by a State Registered Prdfe8siooal Engineer. -

See attached draving certii'ied by Dames & Moore shoving -estimated volumes.
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SECTION£ (CONT'D)

facilities that checked. activities in question I of Section B are considered
Categorical looustrial Users and should skip Lo question 6.

5. 'for Non-categodcal US.ers Only: List average wastewster discharge, maximum
discharge, and type of discharge (batch. continuous, or both), for each
plant process. Include the reference number from the process schematic that
corr'esponds to each process. [New facilities should provide estimates for
each dischargel. Please attach additional sheets if necessary.

No. Process Description
Average .
Flow (GPO)

Maximum
Flow (GPO)

Type of Discharge
(batch, continuous, none)

ANSURR QUESTIONS 6 & 7 IF YOU ARE SUBJECT TO CATEGORICAL PRETR.IiA1l1ENTSTANDARDS

6. For Categorical Us.ers: Provide the wastewater discharge flows for each of
your processes or proposed processes. Includ e the reference number from the
process schematic that cor'responds to each process. (New facilities should
provide estimates for each discharge I. Please attach add !tioilal sheets if
necessary.

No. Regulated Process
Pickle System'
Cooling System
Lubricating Sys~em

No, Unregul'ated P,r-ocess'

No. Dilution
Boiler iHowdown
Sanitary

Average
Flo~ (GPD)
3,000

200
250

Average
Flow (GPD)

Average
Flow (GPD)

250
2,ano

Maximum
Flow' (GPD)

4.000
200

1,000

Maximum
Flow (GPD)

, Maximum
Flow (GPO)
1,000
2.500

Type of Discharge
(batch, continuous. none)

NOne-recycled tbr9ugh HO
Non@ recycled thkough HO
None - evaporated

Type of Discharge
(batchr continuous, none)

Type of DJ,scharge
(batch. continuous, none)
None-evaporated'
continuous
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SECTION E (CONT'D)

7. For Categorical Users Subject To Total Toxic Organic (TTO) Requirements:

Provide the following (TTO) information.

a. Does (or will) this facility use any of the toxic organics that are
listed urrler the TTO standard of the applicable categorical
pretreatment standards published by EPA?

r 1 Yes
(x I No

b. Has a baseline monitoring report (BMR) been submitted which contains
TTOinformation?

{ J Yes
[X J No

c. Has a toxic org<;lnics'management plan (TOMP) beep developed?

[ 1 Yes, (Please atta-cn a copy)
r X I No

8. Do you. have, or plan to have. automatic- sampling equipment or continuous
wastewater flow metering equipment at this facility?

Current: Flow Metering . f , Yes [ xl No f 1 NIA
Sampling Equipment [ xl Yes . [ J No r J N/A

Planned: Flow Hetering I , Yes r X J No f ) NIA
Sampling Equipment ( Xl Ye's r J ·No ( 1 N/A

If so. pl~ase ind icate the present or future locat ion of this equJpment on
the seyer sch~matic and describe the equipment below:

Monit9ring periodically the waste stream at sample point
Olter metals, pH.-

9. Are any process changes or expansions planned during the next three years
that could alter wastewater volumes or character'istics? Consider production
processes as well as air or water pollution tteatment processes that may
affect the discharge.

r ).
I Xl

Yes
No. (skip question jO)
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seCTION E (CONY'D)

10. Briefly describe these changes and their effects on the uasteuater vOlume
and chat"acteristics: (Attach add itiona1 sheet if needed.)

11. Are any materials or ~ater reclamation systems in use or planned?

l xl Yes
l . I No. (skip question 12)

12. Briefly describe recovery process. substance recovered.' percent recovered.
and the concentration In the spent solutIon. Subrolt a flow dlagraro for each
process : (Attach add i't lanaI sheets If need ed .)

A reverse osmosis unit is utilized to purify and recycle orocess,

wastewater. The RO concentrate is evaporated with the resultant

concentrate shipped to off-site permitted treatment facilities.

SECTION F - CIIARACIERISTICS OF DISCHARGE

All current; Industrial osers are required to subrolt monitoring data for each
d tscharge poiut. EACH discharge point must be analyzed for· all parameters .listed
in Tables 1 aOO 2 (see' AppeOOlxA). A description of each discharge point that
requires saropling has been attached to' 'your cover letter.

Analysis is to be performed by a laboratory certified in the State of New Jersey
to perform w~stewater analysis.

Please refer to the Instructions section for remaining instr~ctions.

Neu dischargers should use the tables to iod icate uhat pollutants will be present
0,:- are suspected' to be present in proposed uastestreams.

$ee attached ~onito~ing data
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Page 12 of 20

G - TREAl"HENT

I. Is any form of wastewater treatmen~ (see list below) practiced at this
facility?

( XJ Yes
l I.' ·No

2. Is any form of was.tewater treatment (or change to an existing wastewater
treatment) planned .for this' facility within the next three years?

[ J Yes•. descl-ibe:
r XJ No

3. Treatment 'deV'ices or processes 'used or proposed for treating was-r.ewater
or sludge (check as many as appropriate).

l
r J
r X I
l 1
r J

.l Xj
l J.
( J
r J.
f 1
( 1
r J
r Xl
( 1
r X)
[ . I
[ )
( J
[ I
( J
r 1
( 1
f . J
r I
[ I
[ I·

Air Fl~atation
Centrifuge .
Chemical precipitation
Chlorination
Cyclone .

.Filtrati<m
Flow equalization
Grease or oil separation. type: -----~---Grease trap
Grinding filter
Gri t removal
Ion exchange
Neutralization, pH correction
Ozonation
Reverse osmosis
Screen
Sed imentation
Septic tank
Solvent separation
Spill protection
:?ump
Biological treatment. type: _.......,..-.. ~_
Rainwater diversion o"r storage-'
Other chemical treatment, type:
Other physical treatment. type: _
Other. type:
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SECTION G (CONT'D)- ---

4_ Description

. .

Describe the pollutant loadings, flow rates. design capacity. physical
size', aoo operating procedures of each treatment facil~ty checked above.

Wast'estream from pickle rins,e is pH adjusted, sent thr~ugh clarifier ,
for precipitatron~ through filter press, through sand filter. through
reverse osmosis with the: permeate (treated water) fed to the ,boiler condensate
makeuptank and the c~ncentrate (containing contaminants) 'red tQ the fiuid
evaporators with u1t~ate off-site disposal.

5. Attach a process flow diagram for each existingtreatmenl system.
Includ e process equipmeot, by-prod uct.s, by-prod uct disposal methOd,
l.1aste aoo by-product VOlumes', and design and operating conditions.

See "attachment - W2CADDrawing'
Describe any changes in treatment or disposal methOds planntlJ or under
construction for the wastewater discharge to th'e sanitary sewer.' Please
include estimated completion dat~s.

6.

None

7. Do you have a treatment operator? l X 1 Yes No

(if Yes,) Name: James Szalay

Title: Environmental Coordinator

Phone: _908-351-3200

Is this operat.or licensed [ Yes LX 1 No

(if Yes,): license classification -------
license number -----------

8. Do you have a manual on the correct operation of your treatment
equipment?
[X J Yes No

9.' Do you have a written maintenance schedule for your- trealment equipmenl?
Ix I Yes No
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SECTION H - FACILITY OPERATIONAL CHARAcTERISTICS

tlork Days

l. Shift Information

Shift~
per ~ork
day:

Empl's
per . 2nd
shift

3rd

Shift 1st
start
and 2nd
end
times: Jrd

1st

{x J { xl (X 1
Mon. Tues. 'led •

2 2 2

46 46 46

3 3 3

{ xl C xl { X J Cx I
Thur. Frio Sat. Sun.

2 ;i * *
46 * *

3- * *

* *
* *

* *4 PM 12 midnig ....hw.t~__

2.
*Sat & Sun dependent upon productil

. "load - overtl"meIndicate ~h~~her the business activity is:

LX J Continuous. through the year:. or
C J Seasonal - Circle the months. of the year during which the· business

activity occurs:

J

COMMENTS;

F H s N DJ . A o·JM A

3. IndiCate whether the facility discharge is:

I x J Continuous thr.ough the year. or
C J Seasonal ;...Circle the months of the year during which the business

activity occurs:

J F M A H J J A S 0 N D

COt1MENTS :" --------------~-----------------
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SECTION B (CONT'D)

4. Does operation shut doun for vacation, maintenance, o. other reasons?

I X I Yes, ind ic.ne reasons and period when shutdoun occurs:

No

5." List types and amounts (mass or volume per day) of raw-materials used or
planned for- use (attach list if needed):

Copper rod and billets - 220,000 pounds per day

6. List types and. quantity of chemIcals used or planned for use (attach
list if o.e8ded). Copies of Materia'l Safety Data Sti~ets \1111 be reviel.'ed
during the Annual Inspections of your facility.
(if available) for all chemicals identif{ed:

Chemical Quantity

SOD gal max
500 gal. rnax.

7,500 gal. rnax.

3;QQO T.hs

200' gal.

15,000 Gal. rnax. (94% wateri
20,000 Gal. rnax. (99.6% water)

Sulphuric Acid

Hydrogen peroxide

lO%sulphuric acid' solin

50~ sodium hydioxid~
Zinc chloride 50%

ADL drawing solution

Rich Cool Coblant
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SECTION B (CONT'D)

7. Build ing Layout - Draw to scale the location of each build ing on the
premises. Show map orientation and location of all ~ater meters, storm
drains, numbered unit processes (from schematic flow diagram), public
sewers •. an::! each f aeil ity sewer line connected to the public sewers.
Number each sewer and show existing an::! proposed sampling locations.
niis.dcalling atJS.t: be certified by a ·St.at.e Registered Professional
Engineer.

A blueprint or drawing of the facilities showing the above items may be
attached in lieu ot submitting a drawing on this sheet.

Previously submitted to Joint Meeting.
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SECTION I - SPILL PREVENTION

1 • Do you have chemical star-age containers, bins" or- ponds al your'
facility? IX J Yes [ J No See attachment

If yes, please give a descr-iption of their location, contents, size~
type, and frequency and method of cleaning. Also ind icate in a diagram or
commenton the proximity of these containers to a s'ewer or storm drain.
1ndicate if buried metal containers have cathod ic protection.

2. Do you have floor drains in your manufacturing or chemical storage
area(s)? l Yes (X J No If yes; Where dotheydischar:-ge to? .

3. If you have chemical .slorage containers. bins, or ponds in manufacturing
area, could an accid ental· spi 11 lead to a discharge to: . (check all that
apply) •

( J
( ,
r I
l J
r J
r X J

an onsite disposal system
public sanitary sewer system (e.g. through a floor drain)
storm drain
to ground
other, specify:
not applicable, no possible discharge to any of the above routes

4. Do you ha"e an accid ental spill prevention plan (ASPP) to prevent spills
of chemicals or slug discharges from entering the Joint Meeting's
collection systems?

1
l J

* IX J

Yes - (Please enclose a copy with the applfcatioaj"
No
N/A, ,Not applicable since there are no floor d rains andlor the
facility dIscharge(s) on11 domestic wastes.

5. Please describe below any previous s.pill events arrl remedial measures
taken to prevent 'their reoccurrence.

Packing in a liquid system fa; led causing a minor discharge of

coolant solution. The packing was repaired. A release of drawing
solution occurred when the evaporator dike leaked. The <Uke' was

sealed, tested and a storage' ~ank gravity feeding the evapQ~ators
was demolished to prevent a reoccurrence.

~See discuss~?n on floor drains in Section I #1 notes. Daily
lnsp:ction of all cri~ical.process tanks are completed every shift
an~.c?cumented by e~g1neer1ng and/or rn~nufacturing personnel. In
adOl.tlon, the Secun.ty Guards monitor critical tank .system during theirScheduled rounds.
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SECTIONJ - NON-DISCHARGEDWASTES

t. Are any waste liquids or sludges generated aM not disposed of in the
sanitary sewer system?

f X rYes, please descd be below
fINo, skip the remainder of Section J

Uaste Generated Quantity (per year) Disposal Method

Copper Hydro~ide 10,000 Lbs
Zinc Chloride Flux 500 bbs.

Waste Oil Mixture 20,000 gal.

Off site

Off site
Off site

Sludges 10,000 gal. Off site

2. Indicate which wastes ident-ified above are disposed of at an off-site
treatment facility and which are disposed of on-site."

3. If any of your wastes are sent to an off-site centralized waste
treatment fa~ility, identify the wast.e and t.he facility. See attachment

4. If an ou"t.side firm removes any of t.he abov'e checked ,wast.es, state the
name(s) aDd add ress(s) of all wast.e haulers:

a. Environmental Management· Strategies

209 N. Center Drive"

N. Brunswick, NJ 08902

Permit No.
(if applicable);

Penult. No.
·(if applicable);' _

5. Have you been issued any Federal, St.at.e.(lr'local,environmental permits?

[ X, Yes
( J" No

If yes, please list t.he perm1t(s): Air permits for tin pots 1856/57

and two atmospheric evaporators.

#2 boilers,
Boiler stack permits for #1 and
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SECTION K - AU:rBOR.1ZIm SIGNATURES

Compli~nce certiiication:

I. Are all applicable Federal, State, or local pretreatment standards and
requirements being met on a consistent basis?

Yes (xl No Not yet d ischarging[

. 2. If No:

a. t.[hat additional operations and maintenance proced"dres are being
considered to bring the facility into compliance? Also, list
additional treatment. technology or practice being considered in order
to bring the fac·ility into compliance.

b. Provide a schedule for bringing the facility into.compliance.
Specify major events. planned along with reasonable completion dates.
Note that if the Joint Meeting issues a permit to the applicant.
it may establIsh a schedule for compliance different from the one
submitted by the facility.

Milestone Activity Completion· Date
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT / AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE STATEMENT

! certify un£!er penalty of law that this document an:! all attachments WeLe
pLepared under mydirection or supervision in accordance with a "system designed
to assure that qualified personnel properly gather ard evaluate the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry "of the" person or persons who manage the system.
or those persons directly responsible for gathering tile information. the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate,
and complete. I am aware that there -are significant penalties for submitting
false information, includ ing the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing
violatj.ons.

In consideration of the g~anting oJ this permit, the undersigned agrees:

t. To furnish any additional information (including reports) relating to
the installation or use of" the ind ustrial sewer for which this permit is sought
as may be requested by tile Joint Meeting.

2. To accept and abide by all provisions of the Joint Heeting Regulatio"ns
and the Municipal Sewer Use Ordinance, and of all other pertinent. Ord inances or
Regulations that may be adopted in the future.

3. To operate and maintain any wastewater pretreatment facilities, as may
be required as a cond ition of the acceptance into the wastewater treatment system
of the ifrlustrial wa~tes involved, and subject to amendments to the Permit
(including, but not limited to, Compliance Schedules).

4. To cooperate at all times with the Joint Meeting and its representatives
in their inspecting, sampling· and study of the industrial wastes, and any
facilities provided for pretreatment •

.5. To notify the JolntMeetlng immedlately in the event of any accident, or
ther occurrence that occasions the contribution t~ the wastewater treatment
system of any wastewater or prohibited- substances not covered by this permit.

Na.me(s)
James J. Szalay Environmental Coordinator

Title

908-351-3200 X 223
Phone

FOR JOINT HEEUNG USE OSLY

Inspection/Permit Fee $-------- Paid--------
Application Approved (Date) ~~ _

Signed --=-- Title~ _
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JOINT t-IEETING

Section I ~l

Sulfuric acid storage - one pallet with secondary containment in
extrusion department - no sewer drain access.

Sulfuric acid solution stor~ge tank - 7,500 gal. rubber lined
tank located next to storeroom building in a diked area - no sewer
drain access.

Hydrogen peroxide - one pallet with secondary containment in extrusion
department - no sewer drain access.

5Q% solution hydroxide ~ in 700 Lb. plastic drums stored within
diked waste treatment area - no sewer drain access.

50% Zlnc chloride.- in 30 gal. DOT plastic drums stored within the
storeroom building below grade no sewer drain access·

Two ADL Drawing Solution Storage Tanks - 1 - 10,000 gal., I - 5,000
gal., in ~ diked area - no sewer drain access.

Rich cool coolant solution system with three sumps totalling 20,000
gal. - no sewer drain access.

Note: All tank systems have been fitted \'lithan elaborate hi-.·level

alarm system and spring loaded water addition valves to eliminate
the possibility of chem,ical spills-.- Every floor drain inside the
ma~ufacturing building wit~ a remote 'possibility of receiving a
chemical spill has been permanently sealed off.
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OFF SITE UASTE LOCATIONS - SECTION J I 3 FOR JOINT ~EETIHG

TSDF HAHE TSDF ID ADDRESS. CITY _STATE_ZIP mrE SlREAH
-------------------------------------~-- ----------_ .... ~#----------------------------

_________ w_~ __________________

------------_ ...

MICHIGAN DISPOSAL. INC. 1110000724831 49350 NO. 194 SERVICE DRIVE BELLEVILLE. 111'49111 COPPER
.HYDROXIDE,
SLUDGES

REHTECH NJ0990536577 1800 CARIIAH STREET CAHDEN, HJ 08105 IIASTEOIL
IIIXWRE

R£IITECH (PA.) PAD067098822 550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE lEUISBERRY. PA 17339 lINC CHLORIDE
FLUX
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MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY
9000 GPO

PICKLE
SYSTEM

3000 GPO
. 200 G~O 3000 GPO

NEUTRALIZATION
3000 GPO PICKLE
200 GPO COOLING

3200 GPO
'FILTER PRESS

5 GPO TO
SOLID WASTE

SANITATION
SYSTEM

2000 GPO

2000 GPO
-----"---....
~~~~ttL
POINT :01

LUBRICATING
SYSTEt0
1000 GPO 1----,

3195 GPO
REVERSE OSMOSIS
2595 GPO TO BOILER
600 GPD TO EVAPORATOR

5 GPO

5 GPO

250 GPDGPD

,--~ EVAPORATORS

600' GPD '--r-----.-----'

55 GPO
RECIRC.

115 GPO

, , , • \ ." ,.." .-1,.- ." ~ . ,

W~TER USACE O~AAl.I

.............~ ........... .=
.. .,..,..~ -MIlt""'1_- 11"..,." .........:::.= /fIIf-,.. .
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-,' JOINT MEETING
-of

ESSEX AND UNION COUNTIES
500 South First St.

Elizabeth, N.J. 07202
D ;)--7

INDUSTRIAL SEWER CONNECTIONI
NON-DOMESTIC WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

To .the Joint Meet~ng of Essex and Union Cpunties:
The undersigned, being the Phelps D::xige Copper Prods. Co.

Owner/Tenant
property located at 48-94 Bay Way, Elizabeth, N. J. 07207

-'

of the

use
Connect/Use

sewer connection serving Phelps Dodge Copper Prods. Co.
Company Name

J1a.nufacturingCopper Rod arrl Wire

, which

company is engaged in_"_":"::=":":~:="::='=":2..-===-..:.::=-;:;:;;;=.....;=c..:=...--_- _

at said"locatioh.

ENCLOSURES
1. A plan of the property showing accurately all sewers and

drains now"existing is attached hereunto as Exhibit "An.
2. Plans and specifications covering any work proposed to

be performed under this permit is attached hereto as
Exhibit "B".

3. A complete schedule of all process waters .and
industrial wastes produced or expected to be produced at
said property, including a description of the .character
of each waste, the daily volume and. maximum rate of
discharge, representative analyses, and compliance with
any applicable Pretreatment Standard or requirements, is
attached hereunto ~s Exhibit "C".

4. The name and address of the person or firm who will
perform the work covered by this permi t is _

Phelps IlJdgeCopper Prods. Co. (addressal::ove)

In consideration of the· granting of. this permi t, the undersigned
agrees:
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1. To furnish any additional information relating to the
installation or use of the industrial sewer for which
this permit is sought as may be requested by the Joint
Meeting.

2. To a ccep t and ab ide by all prov i5 ions of the Joint
Meeting Regulat ions and the Municipal Sewer Use
Ordinance, and of all other pertinent Ordinances or
Regulations that may be adopted in the future.

3. To operate and maintain any wastewater pretreatment
facilities, as may be required as a condition of the
acceptance into the wastewater treatment system of the
industrial wastes involved, in an efficient manner at
all times, and at no expense to the Joint Meeting.

4. To cooperate at all times with the Joint Meeting and its
representatives in their inspecting, sampling and study
of the industrial wastes, and any facilities provided
for pretreatment.

5. To notify the Joint Meeting immediately in the event of
any accident, or other occurrence that occasions the
contribution to the wastewater treatment system of any
wastewater or prohibited substances not covered by this
permit.

Date: Signed_J.:::=::....L.:::=...-:;,L.:-.x....:~==.:.:..:..:..-._
Title -------=----::.._--------

For Joint Meeting Use Only
$ . Inspectio~/Permit Fee Paid-------- ----------------
Application Approved and Permit Granted:
Date:---------- Signed _
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EXHIBIT nA" - P. D. Drawing 'J-34l-B (attached)

EXHIBIT "B"

Phelps Dodge Copper Products Co. plans to expand the
present effluent collecting and neutralizing tank system
to incorporate dual sandfilters to maintain compiiance

parameters.
Specifics can be supplied later.

EXHIBIT "C"
Boiler feed ~ater,
None contact cooling water for various heat exchangers
for the Wire Drawing Machines and Flat Wire Rolling
Mills.

Make:yp water for_.the Fire Protection System,
Makeup water for Recirculating Systems such as Wire Mill
equipment and Extrusion System.

Total discharge for the above 54,750 Gal./Day

Effluents prior to discharge are neutralized,
tested daily for PH and total copper concentration

TIERRA-B-016688
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JOINT MERTING INDUSTRIAL
INSPECTION RF,PORT

Facili ty Name: ?t-IEl'PS bObe€. C-C?PF-R 1.D. # eJl 20 Date: 10/' ('05 Time: 0'120
or

Location:

Street:

To ....n.... Ej..IZABETtf I IJ . .J, Phone: "35"1- :3 ZOO

Wind Direction: 'SE

Person Contacted: KuRT BEHR.3IN
Position:

Rain / / Snow / /

7& "'r= Speed ~~ e, MPH

Inspector: J.K~4U"3 (A.. HI\LAr-tQ,A-

Weather Conditions: Clear ~

Temp:

Inspection Observations:
Odors: On Site L/ Yes .!ZJ No Ofr Site / / Yes ~. No

Sourc e : '-- ---, _

Leaks. Spills: On Site / / Yes £2:::J... No orr Site / / Yes !?5J. Uo

Source: ---------------------------------
Overall Housekeeping: Poor / / Fair t><7 Good / / Excellent / /

Monitoring System: Air / / Yes ! /No

Water / / Yes / / No

Pretreatment System: ~ Yes / I No

De s c ri pt ion: ~ le<:I..-~ (Q l~bc ce.co \Ie'!(~ o£ Q"Q j?p~ec:::l-~~~~~=:::':":~ _~I~~:=~OvuQIQW t(_~ vJ;tb

Number of Outfalls F;"e.- (OVle.. p'C?Q.e-S'S 6l>-tQA\\)

De-Scription: 1. Ci?ro<:e~s) I(-(.-AW w>=+i::effyCYv\.. .

(Z) hGY'= - c..cVL:rl'l C!.--t#.,('..<'6 :wy~JiO
3. ~QI;"15 t.0GLtf(

4. _

Inspector's Signature
DGE000059
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S~mples Gathered: / / Yes ~ No

Photo~: / I Yes J3l No No , Location : ~ __

Numbe r _

1. _

2 ' ~----------

3. ~--------
.,I'4, _

5 . ~--~~-

Observations and/or Other Comments-=r1e. PL-'-(P0-=: L oR tke '\V\.spe~"t:t""-

toLL! WAS -to -t¥3j -to PI'V\-P6j'vyt -tL\.e SDlArCe- oR th.e..

h;jy... eopp:sc <l.cJy\.Cl?yyt(~"t;{.~s -'b ......nd Iv\.. -tt~e.,. \'VI..ttY:=L-c,ie-
bMC -tke ·b"'-lA-<1k ~(!..~ Ie.- ,- "It-;£ \tV\..th;-.bo (e ;~ -cJLe.. J t-J\ ~R rr'-pl r~q

f .--.1--:ro:~:t ~B$·t- M-1.19»h.c, Ie. be,Qcce ±ke Bt4!jL0Gj __
( 1{\. B HK l--"lo V\"-:-t. t e.d. il (

Do d -<:- 'S ~\O -tkA /YL <2..6"vv\.. (I ~ C Q.

(A"'t.\"',- ±le.. ·c..~--t'CJt';)(·lo.",,1 ~-t~-A-(dg H-t -tke... pc;~t ~otl..n!.-.e.

bL~ -c- C> lb-t c>:\C c.v'vv"\.:pf I t<hAG e A-t -t"l €.. V1AA-Y'- ho l€.. .

M C. 1<l&0 Be-Vt-<s Iv\. AeCDVVl-pHv' ....l ed Us DVL -i:::ke --tOLL ,.

--8e.. '3 hov...:>e.d (..0...7 hoL0 A l( CQn-"tf-\-c..-t. ~d v\.~- C!.oY>....:tI4-c--+-

IS C?C \ YC.t.L \ 8-t"qj ,-Y\ tzk

Inspector's Signature
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Observations and/or other comments

~"b'y e-e-(i .~ cLscir:V1~J~d ---Co· held;:] 14vl.;!:::S whoce-
It ('s I"--eu...Tcl':d ,'Jec! Wi -c:::k . Sc:dA rts~. ~ d I·S(l_.L'-f+.C]~d
ff! ±kef. " Ve"'-"'j e. r AU ,jJ 7D- q 0 :3 j>d . -rt '.g . wA'l-t:-

k-AS 0 t<~ -bes-t:e..d to::] J?-C-1 y'\C e'2>-te:n.. 49 LLltj S;(t (eA/l.{I e·

~PF.:K Et-t :clif ~VLk le... .. b,u-cl\j· t~ c.o~\<)'e
elrc.l£· '- _xD IA V"\. . . - kv;

wAste.e-t A s~DI"~ POI'''l.t cl'5CP,j~e..d c:.:...p'S:tfY'fh'V'- o£
±k- SIl>-0j e. - be,., r;6 H, te<;A l --i:: 0 'Se" ,.Q.:tk:. 51"'-De. Is

=t~e S6.~\C~ ~ ±k~ YUj~ ceWe<.. {-9 ±k'$ ±~~~~l"...£ _

(lorre..c-c; \ 'L IS QGL\-tle-C ce~(JyY'\.-~ed t~\.ltI-t- t~~ ·s~
be- re-D'LOI!W -C\:QYY\..-- -cL is p ;pe, +D p:r¢I(~-t Q(Lrtluw-

Inspector'B signature
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.Facility Plan - Show locations of Process equipment Pretreatment
equipment, outfalls, etc.

Inspector~ Signature
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